

## NOTICE PUBLIC OPEN HOUSE KAUFMAN COUNTY OUTER LOOP KAUFMAN COUNTY, TEXAS



Kaufman County and the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) are proposing to construct a new alignment in Kaufman County, connecting at State Highway (SH) 205 to south of Interstate 20 (I-20), with an interchange at US Highway (US) 80 and I-20 in Kaufman County, Texas. This notice advises the public that Kaufman County will be conducting a public open house on the proposed project. The open house will be held on Thursday, Nov. 17, 2022 at First Baptist Church Terrell – Recreation Outreach Center, 100 W. Brin St., Terrell, Texas, 75160. The open house will be held from 5:30 – 7:30 p.m. and will follow an "open house" format. The purpose of the open house is to present the proposed project and receive public comment.

The proposed project is needed because the existing facilities in and around western Kaufman County do not currently provide adequate mobility and regional connectivity, nor are they able to accommodate current and future travel demands and projected population growth, leading to operational deficiencies and congestion issues. The proposed project would provide improved access across the eastern part of the Dallas - Fort Worth metroplex (DFW) and have a positive impact on congested urban areas in the DFW region and Kaufman County.

The proposed project would, subject to final design considerations, require additional right of way and potentially displace residences and/or non-residential structures. The proposed project may involve construction in wetlands. The proposed project may involve an action in a floodplain.

The open house will be conducted in English. If you need an interpreter or document translator because English is not your primary language or you have difficulty communicating effectively in English, one will be provided to you. If you have a disability and need assistance, special arrangements can be made to accommodate most needs. If you need interpretation or translation services or you are a person with a disability who requires an accommodation to attend and participate in the open house, please contact Brian Swindell at 972.960.4451 no later than 4 p.m. CT, Thursday, Nov. 10, 2022. Please be aware that advance notice is required as some services and accommodations may require time for Kaufman County to arrange.

Written comments from the public regarding the proposed project are requested and may be presented at the open house. Written comments may also be submitted by mail to: Kaufman County Outer Loop, HDR Engineering, 17111 Preston Road, Suite 300, Dallas, Texas 75248. Written comments may also be submitted by email to connect@kaufmanouterloop.com. All comments must be received on or before Tuesday, Dec. 20, 2022. Responses to comments received will be on file and available on the website kaufmanouterloop.com, once they have been prepared.

If you have any general questions or concerns regarding the proposed project or the open house, please contact Brian Swindell at 972.960.4451.



## AVISO SESIÓN INFORMATIVA ABIERTA AL PÚBLICO CIRCUITO EXTERIOR DEL CONDADO KAUFMAN CONDADO KAUFMAN, TEXAS



El Condado Kaufman y el Departamento de Transporte de Texas (TxDOT, por sus siglas en inglés) proponen construir una nueva alineación en el Condado Kaufman, conectando en la carretera estatal (SH) 205 al sur de la carretera Interestatal 20 (I-20), con un intercambio en la carretera de EE. UU. (EE. UU.) 80 e I-20 en el Condado Kaufman, Texas. Este aviso informa al público que el Condado Kaufman llevará a cabo una sesión informativa abierta al público sobre el proyecto propuesto. La sesión de puertas abiertas se llevará a cabo el jueves 17 de noviembre de 2022 en First Baptist Church Terrell – Recreation Outreach Center, 100 W. Brin St., Terrell, Texas, 75160. Dicho evento, se llevará a cabo de 5:30 p.m. a 7:30 p.m. y seguirá un formato de "puertas abiertas". El propósito de este evento es presentar el proyecto y recibir comentarios del público.

El proyecto propuesto es necesario porque las instalaciones existentes en el oeste del Condado Kaufman y sus alrededores actualmente no brindan movilidad y conectividad regional adecuadas, ni pueden adaptarse a las demandas de viaje actuales y futuras y al crecimiento de la población, lo que genera deficiencias operativas y problemas de congestión. El proyecto propuesto brindaría un mejor acceso en la parte este del área metropolitana de Dallas - Fort Worth (DFW) y tendría un impacto positivo en las áreas urbanas congestionadas en la región de DFW y el Condado Kaufman.

El proyecto propuesto, sujeto a las consideraciones de diseño final, requeriría un derecho de paso adicional y posiblemente desplazaría residencias y/o estructuras no residenciales, como también puede implicar la construcción en humedales. El proyecto propuesto puede implicar una acción en un área de inundación.

La sesión de puertas abiertas se llevará a cabo en inglés. Si necesita un intérprete o traductor de documentos porque el inglés no es su idioma principal o tiene dificultades para comunicarse de manera efectiva en inglés, se le proporcionará uno. Si tiene una discapacidad y necesita asistencia, se pueden hacer arreglos especiales para satisfacer la mayoría de las necesidades. Si necesita servicios de interpretación o traducción o si es una persona con discapacidad que requiere adaptaciones para asistir y participar en este evento, comuníquese con Brian Swindell al 972.960.4451 a más tardar el jueves 10 de noviembre de 2022 a las 4 p.m. hora del centro (CT por sus siglas en inglés). Tenga en cuenta que se requiere notificación previa ya que algunos servicios y adaptaciones pueden requerir tiempo para que el Condado Kaufman los organice.

Se solicitan comentarios por escrito del público sobre el proyecto y se pueden presentar en la sesión de puertas abiertas. Los comentarios escritos también pueden enviarse por correo a: Kaufman County Outer Loop, HDR Engineering, 17111 Preston Road, Suite 300, Dallas, Texas 75248. Los comentarios escritos también pueden enviarse por correo electrónico a connect@kaufmanouterloop.com. Todos los comentarios deben recibirse en o antes del martes 20 de diciembre de 2022. Las respuestas a éstos estarán archivadas y disponibles en el sitio web kaufmanouterloop.com, una vez que hayan sido preparadas.

Si tiene alguna pregunta o inquietud general sobre el proyecto propuesto o el evento, comuníquese con Brian Swindell al 972.960.4451.